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*Subgroups less than 11 are not reported.
**Basic or lower proficiency levels not available.
***N=2010 Number tested
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*Subgroups less than 11 are not reported
**Basic or lower proficiency levels not available
***N=2010 Number tested

Los Angeles County Office of Education
Division for School Improvement

Online Assessment Community - oac.lacoe.edu
9/27/2010

CST - English/Language Arts
Subgroups* - By Ethnicity and Grade

Percent Proficient and Advanced Levels**
2008-2010

92

83

98

86

96

86
88

81

87

82

95

89

98

89

96
98

55

89

82

78

91

86

94 9494

86

100

90

74

71

93

90 90

85

96

90

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100
G

ra
de

 2

G
ra

de
 3

G
ra

de
 4

G
ra

de
 5

G
ra

de
 2

N
=3

5*
**

G
ra

de
 3

N
=4

2

G
ra

de
 4

N
=4

1

G
ra

de
 5

N
=3

1

G
ra

de
 2

N
=4

3

G
ra

de
 3

N
=4

5

G
ra

de
 4

N
=4

4

G
ra

de
 5

N
=4

1

G
ra

de
 2

N
=3

74

G
ra

de
 3

N
=3

03

G
ra

de
 4

N
=2

92

G
ra

de
 5

N
=3

20

African American Asian Hispanic or Latino White

Pe
rc

en
t o

f S
tu

de
nt

s
2008
2009
2010



Manhattan Beach Unified 

*Percent Proficient or Advanced.

Los Angeles County Office of Education
Division for School Improvement

Online Assessment Community - oac.lacoe.edu
9/27/2010

CST - English/Language Arts
All Students - By State and District

Percent by Proficiency Levels
2008-2010

28 30 29 32 28 27

888

282929
122

111214

1

77
9

656257

2622
19

60

40

20

0

20

40

60

80

100

2008 2009 2010 2008 2009 2010

State
(Gr. 6-8)

District
(Gr. 6-8)

Pe
rc

en
t o

f S
tu

de
nt

s
Advanced

Proficient
Basic

Below Basic
Far Below Basic

Levels:

47%*

55%
52%

92%90%89%



Manhattan Beach Unified 

*Percent Proficient or Advanced.

Los Angeles County Office of Education
Division for School Improvement

Online Assessment Community - oac.lacoe.edu
9/27/2010

CST - English/Language Arts
All Students - By Grade

Percent by Proficiency Levels
2008-2010

34
28 28 27

32 28
36

24 23

8129646989
1

3
2

11
2

112 1

1
31

55
62 62 65

63
65 50

60
67

40

20

0

20

40

60

80

100

2008 2009 2010 2008 2009 2010 2008 2009 2010

Grade 6 Grade 7 Grade 8

Pe
rc

en
t o

f S
tu

de
nt

s
Advanced

Proficient
Basic

Below Basic
Far Below Basic

Levels:

90%90%90%89%*
84%

86%

93%
95%

92%



Manhattan Beach Unified 

*Subgroups less than 11 are not reported.
**Basic or lower proficiency levels not available.
***N=2010 Number tested

Los Angeles County Office of Education
Division for School Improvement

Online Assessment Community - oac.lacoe.edu
9/27/2010

CST - English/Language Arts
Subgroups* - By Special Needs and Grade
Percent Proficient and Advanced Levels**

2008-2010

89

92

86

50

54

29

90

95

84

60

66

41

90

93

90

62

80

43

67

52

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100
G

ra
de

 6
N

=4
35

**
*

G
ra

de
 7

N
=4

59

G
ra

de
 8

N
=3

82

G
ra

de
 6

N
=1

3

G
ra

de
 7

N
=1

5

G
ra

de
 8

G
ra

de
 6

G
ra

de
 7

G
ra

de
 8

G
ra

de
 6

N
=3

5

G
ra

de
 7

N
=3

0

G
ra

de
 8

N
=2

9

All Students Socioeconomically Disadvantaged English Learners Students with Disabilities

Pe
rc

en
t o

f S
tu

de
nt

s
2008

2009

2010



Manhattan Beach Unified 

*Subgroups less than 11 are not reported
**Basic or lower proficiency levels not available
***N=2010 Number tested
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*Subgroups less than 11 are not reported.
**Basic or lower proficiency levels not available.
***N=2010 Number tested
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*Subgroups less than 11 are not reported
**Basic or lower proficiency levels not available
***N=2010 Number tested
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